should have used the actual test-year hours worked of 90538 overstating Salaries and

Wages – Employees by $23,505 resulting in a net increase to Salaries and Wages –

Employees of $66,495.  These errors were addressed with North Marshall District at the

IC held on January 6, 2026.39

With the correction to Salaries and Wages – Employees expense, North Marshall

District’s Employee Pensions expense and Taxes Other Than Income required

adjustment.  All four adjustments together result in an increase to the Revenue

Requirement of $102,893.  The following is the Commission’s complete pro forma:

37 Staff’s Report at 15.

38 North Marshall District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 3,

3_NMWD_Employee_Data.xlsx, 2024 Tab, Cell D19.

39 IC memorandum of January 6, 2026, filed into the record January 8, 2026.

 -10- Case No. 2025-00102

Billing Analysis - Adjustment for Rate Increase.  North Marshall District provided a

billing analysis listing the water usage and water sales revenue for the 12-month test year

Description 2023 Test Year

Total

Adjustments

Staff's Pro

Forma

Commission

Adjustment

Commission

Approved Pro

Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales to Residential Customers 1,614,963$   1,614,963$ -$   1,614,963$

Sales to Commercial Customers 311,634   311,634   -   311,634

Sales to Municipal Family Dwellings 2,892   2,892   -   2,892

Sales for Resale 60,318   60,318   -   60,318

394,781   394,781   -   394,781

Other Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 23,106   -   23,106   -   23,106

Misc. Services Revenues 22,639   (13,170)   9,469   -   9,469

Other 600   -   600   -   600

Total Operating Revenues 2,036,152   381,611   2,417,763   -   2,417,763

Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees 670,301   160,638

(19,750)   811,189   66,495   877,684

Salaries and Wages - Officers 30,200   -   30,200   30,200

Employee Benefits 151,905   57,066

(62,616)   146,355   22,032   168,387

Employee Pensions - (CERS) 88,431   90,433

(39,514)

19,941   159,291   9,279   168,570

Purchased Power 166,835   (6,455)   160,380   160,380

Chemicals 31,147   (1,205)   29,942   29,942

Materials and Supplies 236,278   (46,084)

(33,258)   156,936   156,936

Contractual Services - Management Fees 6,000   6,000   6,000

Contractual Services. - Acct 17,250   17,250   17,250

Contractual Services - Legal 1,670   1,670   1,670

Contractual Services - Water testing 25,862   25,862   25,862

Contractual Services - Other 82,525   82,525   82,525

Rental of equipment 1,316   1,316   1,316

Transportation Expenses 41,542   41,542   41,542

Insurance - General  Liability & Workers Comp. 64,045   64,045   64,045

Insurance - Other 790   790   790

Advertising Expense 630   630   630

Miscellaneous 26,062   26,062   26,062

Total 1,642,789   119,196   1,761,985   97,806   1,859,791

Amortization -   6,000   6,000   6,000

Depreciation Expense 412,737   1,099

(6,385)

3,291   410,742   410,742

Taxes Other Than Income 55,179   10,698   65,877   5,087   70,964

Total Operating Expenses 2,110,705   133,899   2,244,604   102,893   2,347,497

Net Operating Income (74,553)   247,712   173,159   (102,893)   70,266

Interest Income 6,038   -   6,038   -   6,038

Income Available to Service Debt (68,515)$   247,712$   179,197$   (102,893)$   76,304$

 -11- Case No. 2025-00102

in its application.40  North Marshall District reported total metered water sales revenue of

$1,989,807 for the test year in its Schedule of Adjusted Operations (SAO).41  North

Marshall District provided a billing analysis to calculate a normalized revenue amount

based on the usage during the test year using the rates authorized in its current tariff to

be $2,384,588 and proposed an adjustment to increase test-year water sales revenue by

$394,781 to reflect the revenues from water rates generated by the billing analysis.42

North Marshall District stated this adjustment is a result of the Rate Adjustment filed

[…]

Staff recommended the Commission accept Staff’s adjustment, a net decrease of

$848 to the test-year amount as North Marshall District provided insufficient evidence that

employer contributions in excess of the BLS average contribution amounts were

appropriate or necessary to attract and retain employees as part of an overall benefit

package.88

86 See Case No. 2017-00263, Electronic Application of Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC for Alternative

Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 22, 2017), at 9-10, and The Willis Benchmarking Survey, 2015, at 62-63.
(https://www.slideshare.net/annette010/2015-willis-benefits-benchmarking-survey-report).

87 North Marshall District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 5a.

88 Staff’s Report at 15 – 17.

Type of Premium

Number of

Employees

Employer

Contributions Ref.

Recommended

Contribution

Rate

Recommended

Contribution

Amount Ref.

Pro Forma

Premium

Medial

Employee Only 6 3,385$   20% (677)$   2,708$

Employee Spouse 1 924   32% (296)   628

Employee Child 1 1,066   32% (341)   725

Family 3 5,984   32% (1,915)   4,069

Total Medical Insurance 11,359   (3,229)   8,130

Dental Insurance 11 3,315   60% (1,989)   1,326

Administration Fee 11 66   -   -   66

Life STD/LTD Insurance 12 1,311   -   -   1,311

Vision Insurance 3 76   -   -   76

Total Monthly Pro Forma Premium 16,127   (5,218)   10,909

Multiplied by: 12 Months 12 12 12

Total Annual Insurance Premium 193,524   (62,616)   130,908

Test Year Health Insurance Premium ( ) (136,458)   (136,458)

Commission Staff's Net Adjustment 57,066   (E1) (62,616)   (E2) (5,550)

   Less: North Marshall District's Adjustment ( ) -   4,702   4,702

57,066$   (57,914)$   (848)$   Difference

https://www.slideshare.net/annette010/2015-willis-benefits-benchmarking-survey-report

 -21- Case No. 2025-00102

The Commission finds Staff’s adjustment needs to be modified.  Based on follow-

up responses from the Commission, North Marshall District indicated that it would not

have proposed the same adjustment to employee insurance premiums based on BLS

data.89  As stated above, North Marshall District’s Board approved policy provides its

employees 100 percent of the cost of the single plan for each employee and 75 percent

of the cost of the family plans.90  Additionally, North Marshall District confirmed the

[…]

Pensions and Benefits in the amount of $24,25993 to reflect the reduced pension

contribution rate that took effect on July 1, 2024, of 19.71 percent.94  Staff calculated three

adjustments based on the calculation of the pro forma Salaries and Wages – Employees

as well as contribution percentage, and GASB 68 and 75 accounting.

92 North Marshall District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 4.

93 Application, Attachment_1_-_6_NMWD_List_of_attachments.pdf, Attachment 4, Schedule of

Adjusted Operations, Adjustment F.

94 Application, Attachment_1_-_6_NMWD_List_of_attachments.pdf, Attachment 4, Schedule of

Adjusted Operations, References, Adjustment F.

Type of Premium

Number of

Employees

Employer

Contributions

Empoyee

Contribution

Rate

Recommended

Employee

Contribution

Amount

Pro Forma

Premium

Medial

Employee Only 6 3,385$   -$   -$   3,385$

Employee Spouse 1 924   25% (231)   693

Employee Child 1 1,066   25% (267)   799

Family 2 3,830   25% (958)   2,872

Family 1 2,154   25% (539)   1,615

Total Medical Insurance 11,359   (1,995)   9,364

Dental Insurance 11 3,315   0% -   3,315

Administration Fee 11 66   0% -   66

Life STD/LTD Insurance 12 1,311   100% (1,311)   -

Vision Insurance 3 76   100% (76)   -

Total Monthly Pro Forma Premium 16,127   (3,382)   12,745

Multiplied by: 12 Months 12   12   12

Total Annual Insurance Premium 193,524   (40,584)   152,940

Test Year Health Insurance Premium ( ) (136,458)   -   (136,458)

Commission Staff's Net Adjustment 57,066   (40,584)   16,482

Less: Staff's Calculated Adjustment ( ) (57,066)   62,616   5,550

-$   22,032$   22,032$   Revenue Requirement Increase

 -23- Case No. 2025-00102

While Staff agreed with North Marshall District’s methodology, it calculated

different adjustments.95  First, Staff calculated an increase of $90,433 for Pension and

Other Post Employment Benefits (OPEB) related to GASB 68 and GASB 75 from North

Marshall District’s test year amount.  In Case No. 2016-00163,96 Staff discussed how

reporting requirements for GASB 68 would affect a utility’s income statement and balance

sheet.97  In that proceeding, the Commission found that the annual pension expense

[…]

128 National Association of Regulatory Commissioners Depreciation Practices for Small Water

Utilities, NARUC Account Number 394 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment.

129 Application, Attachment_7_-_2023_NMWD_Fixed_Assets_Schedule.xls, Adjusted Tab,

Account 33100007 and 33100067.

 -32- Case No. 2025-00102

Staff recommended the Commission accept Staff’s $6,385 decrease to

Depreciation Expense to reflect the annualization of Depreciation expense at the

recommended NARUC midpoint service lives for capital assets with a remaining book

value, in addition to the inclusion of the two assets mistakenly not included in the test-

year calculation.130

The Commission finds that Staff’s recommended adjustments are reasonable and

should be accepted.  North Marshall District’s Depreciation Expense should be decreased

by $6,385 because the known and measurable change is a direct result of aligning North

Marshall District’s capital asset’s useful lives with the NARUC Study’s recommended

useful lives, as well as the addition of two assets mistakenly not included.

130 Staff’s Report at 22–25.

Asset Class

NARUC

Recommended

Service Lives

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Structures and Improvements 35 - 40 69,694$   (2,193)$   67,501$

Wells and Springs 25 - 35 7,503   -   7,503

Supply Mains 50 - 75 12,964   145   13,109

Pumping Equipment 20 7,907   (20)   7,887

Water Treatment Equipment 20 - 35 396   -   396

Reservoirs & Tanks  35 - 40 21,639   -   21,639

Transmission & Distribution Mains  50 - 75 114,228   63   114,291

Services  30 - 50 37   -   37

Radio Read Meters 20 85,218   -   85,218

Radio Read Meter Installation 20 38,365   -   38,365

Hydrants 40 - 60 125   -   125

Office Furniture and Equipment 20 - 25 367   (204)   163

Transportation Equipment 7 34,749   -   34,749

Tools, Shop, & Equipment  15 - 20 5,849   (3,622)   2,227

Power Operated Equipment  10 - 15 451   (31)   420

Communication Equipment 10 13,245   (523)   12,722

Total Depreciation Expense 412,737$   (6,385)   406,352$

North Marshall Distirict's Proposed Adjustment ( ) 28

Difference (6,357)$

 -33- Case No. 2025-00102

Capitalization of Water Tap Expenses.  As discussed in the Expenses Related to

Meter Installations adjustment above, the expenses related to the installation of new

water connections are capital expenditures that should be capitalized as Utility Plant in

Service and depreciated over their estimated useful lives.131  Therefore, Staff calculated

the annual depreciation amount for the test year and increased depreciation expense by

$3,291 to account for the Tap Fee labor and materials as shown below:132

[…]

modified, are fair, just and reasonable and should be approved.

Nonrecurring Charges.  Staff reviewed North Marshall District’s Nonrecurring

Charges.  Previously, the Commission found that because district personnel are currently

paid during normal business hours, the estimated normal business-hour labor costs

previously included in determining the amount of Nonrecurring Charges should be

eliminated from the charges.155  North Marshall District provided updated cost justification

155 Case No. 2023-00299, Electronic Application of Magoffin County Water District for a Rate

Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC May 24, 2024); Case No. 2023-00284, Electronic
Application of Montgomery County Water District No. 1 for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076
(Ky. PSC Mar. 5, 2024); Case No. 2023-00258, Electronic Application of Kirksville Water Association, Inc.
for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076 (Ky. PSC May 3, 2024); and Case No. 2023-00220,
Electronic Application of East Casey County Water District for a Rate Adjustment Pursuant to 807 KAR
5:076 (Ky. PSC May 21, 2024).

 Meter Size

 Average Gallons

Bi-Monthly

 Existing

Bill

 Proposed

Bill

 Amount

Change

 Percentage

Increase

5/8 x 3/4" 8,000   58.14$   67.87$   9.73$   16.74%

1" 30,000   153.28   167.13   13.85   9.04%

1 1/2" 50,000   248.04   264.93   16.89   6.81%

2" 75,000   365.62   399.63   34.01   9.30%

3" 100,000   512.24   534.33   22.09   4.31%

4" 200,000   967.94   1,006.73 38.79   4.01%

6" 500,000   2,298.65 2,390.73 92.08   4.01%

Final Order Average Water Bills

 -43- Case No. 2025-00102

information for the Nonrecurring Charges156 as well as a list of the number of occurrences

for each of its Nonrecurring Charges.157  Staff reviewed the cost-justification information

provided by North Marshall District and adjusted the charges by removing the Field Labor

Costs and the Office/Clerical Labor Costs for charges occurring during normal business

hours158.  Staff also removed the Office/Clerical Labor Costs from the After-Hours

Reconnection Charge, as office labor is typically performed during normal business

hours.159  Connection/Turn-on Charge (Transfer/Reading Fees), Field Collection Charge,

and Meter Reread all increased $0.75, from $5.25 to $6.00, Meter Re-Installation Charge

(Meter Install Fee) increased $1.50, from $10.50 to $12.00, Meter Test Charge increased

$1.00, from $13.00 to $14.00, and Reconnection Charge (Turn Off Fee) increased $2.00,

from $21.00 to $23.00.160  Staff recommended increasing the following charges:

Connection/Turn-on Charge (After Hours) by $1.50, from $92.50 to $94.00, and

Reconnection Charge (After Hours) by $1.00, from $98.00 to $99.00, both due to rising

labor and transportation costs.161  Staff recommended the Returned Check Charge be

increased by $0.40, from $15.60 to $16.00, due to the increasing cost of some

miscellaneous expenses.162

156 North Marshall District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 17,

17_NMWD_Nonrecurring_Cost_Justification.pdf.

157 North Marshall District’s Response to Staff’s Second Request, Item 6,

6_(a)_2023_NMWD_Non_Recurring_Charges.xlsx.

158 Staff’s Report at 7–10.

159 Staff’s Report at 7–10.

160 Staff’s Report at 8.

161 Staff’s Report at 8.

162 Staff’s Report at 8.

 -44- Case No. 2025-00102